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on Royalty Bate lor Asaam

+ r Shri p. R. Chakra'Verti:
-lOU. ~ Shri P. Veakatanb1lalab:

l Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of MlIles aDd Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the dispute regarding Oil RoYalty between the Union Go.vemment and Aa9am has been finally settled;

(b) if so. on what terms;
(c) whether there is any proposal to adopt this specUlc rate as an All
India figure; and

(d) if so, whether !lteps have been taken to amend the rules governing the grant of future 1ea.sesT

'De MiIlister of Mlaes aDd PIlei (Shri K. D. MalaYb'a): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A speifi.c rate of Rs. 7'50 per metric ton has been fixed. as royalty for crude oil with effect from 1st
November, 1962.

(c) The award stipulates that the above r.ate wUl be applicable on an All India basis.

Cd) Steps are being taken to amend the Petroiewn and N alural Ges Rules,
1959.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know the criteria in terms of w+!..ich the r;;te has been determined?

,,:':~i Ii.. D. Malavi)'a: There is a his-
lory behind. this matter. The rate ot royalty was governed by a ~rtain formula connected with the well had value of the crude oil That wa5 going on for some time, as a result of the arrangement between the then Assam Oil Co., and the Assam Government. Subsequently, the Assam Government objected to the royalty rates and wanted us to increase it. Various matters were introduced into it and the whole question was referred to the Prime Minister for arbitration. IDti-

mately the final decision was given by the Prime Minister which has been accepted on an all-India basi~.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: While fixing the rate on the basis of the landing cost ot M. East crude oil in India, may I know whether t.he Government took into account adjustments made tor quality and speclftcaUons of uil and the sales tax imposed by the State
Government?

Slui It. D. Malavi)'a: I will not say that the diversities in quality were taken into consideration while fixing this rate of royalty. But in the peculiar conditions of our stale of uil exploration, it has been acceptOO in its totality that there ahould be a uni-
from rate of royalty for some more time to come. and nothine preveDU \Ill from periodical revisii)n of the whole question when the appropriate time comes.

SIui P. Vaakatasabbalah: Before amending the rules regarding the grant ot future leases, may I know whether the various State Governments will be consulted?

Shri It. D. MaIa'Vi1l\: Yes. Wlaen the time comes for any revision of the present rate of royalty, obviously aU parties concerned will be COftlioUlted.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether the rate of royalty that the Assam Oil Company. used to pay to the Assam Government was higher than the rate of royalty in the award, and whether this award will be applicable to the Assam Oil Company also?

Shri K. D. MaIaYb'a: Ye'l, Sir. To both the Questions the answer is in the affinnative.

Surve)' of HImalaYan Belioa

+ r Shri Yashpal SlDgb.:
·lOl!. ~ 'Shri BJshanchaDder Seth:

l Shrl Onkarlal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Scielltiftc Research :uul Cultural Atrsirs be pleased to state:
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(a) whether Govemme:lt propose to organize an intensive survey of the Himalayan region;

(b) if so. the particular aspects and areas proposed to be covered by the survey; and

(c) when the proposal is to be put into efteet lind how long it will take to complete the survey?

The Deputy Mblbter ill the MiJlisV1
'Of Scientific Reseuch IUId Cultural Aftalrs (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) The topographical zrurvey of the Himalayan region Is already in hand.

(b) The survey consists of topographical survey on varioua rcales. The area involved lies along the enUre
Northern borders.

(c) The survey is already ill progress. The entire field work Is expected to be completed by the end of swnmer 1964.

,,) IftlImI ~: ~~if IfIIT ~
~I¢{t"'~~~~~~
"lOT ~ ~ 1fT ~ ~ mq ~ 'R~
t ?

Dr. M. M •. Das: The Survey of India is one of the oldest departments of the Government of India and they are well equipped and well manned.
'So. we find no necessity at all for foreign collaboration or foreign help.

.n~~:~«~~
it ~I ~ ~ Wu fifiIfT ~ 1fT ~
fit;1fT ~ ?

Dr. M. M. Das: We do not find any relationship with Tibet in these matters. We are carrying out research in our own land.

~~1Rnt:~~~~
fifi ~ ~;ifiT ri gm ~ ~ 'fIfT-'fIfT
~~~~f~T~1

Dr. M. M. Das: We appreciate very much the anxiety of the hon. Members to have detailed information about this question. But I beg hon.
Members to consider whether the present time is opportune to have information of this kind. ,

Mr. Speaker: He may give his own opinion.

Dr. M. M. Das: The Survey is of the northern border and it is very closely linked up with the defence 01 the border.

.n qr ~: ~ ;j!fT ;;ft if
q1ft ifCfm t fifi 1ft fif'lTlT 11'~ ~
~ tn;f\' ~ rnr ifif om: ri fit;IfT ~ ~
~ I It ;;n;;.n ~ i fit; ~ ~ ;;0 ri
fifiIfT ~ ~ t ~ ~ IfIIT f ~
1f(.I'it;~ if ~~riif 'fIfT ~~?

Dr. M. M. Das: I have already said that. I would requert them to consider the desirability of asking seat'ChiDg questions on these matters.

'1'IuI MiDisteI' of SclenWlc Kesearda aDd CUltural Affairs (Shrl Rumayua Xablr) I I would like to add that the survey will be a comprehensive sur·
vey and will go into I!very question that is necessary.

Dr. K. L. Rae: May I know whether a mow survey also will be conducted as it has an Important bearing on the determination of waters in the Himalayan rivers?

Shri Huma.yIlll Kablr: Evel")' agpect of the survey necessary ror tlUs l"egion will be gone into.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know when the survey was done by the oldest department in the who!e world and When this oldert department propose to complete the sw"Vcy and whl'll does the most oldest department propose to publlsh the records of the survey?

Mr. Speaker: This question is too old now to be answered.

"" tip ~: it;;n;r;rr ~
i Ai ~ m ri 'R ~<m: ~ mm
~ '1'« f.t;m' ~ ?
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Shri B1ImIITDD Kablr: Survey is •
continuous process and we can only
.. y what has been spent in a particular year. In 1962-63, the provisional
Aeures are Rs. 3.29,23,000 for the Surv~ of India.

~~,~

*ton· 'l' ~~: ;m mn ll';ft~ m ~ FIT ~f~:

(~) ;m ~ ~~, ~qfu'
~,f~~mf"""~l!t~
i!ITt<n:~rn~~~~
~~i1t~;

( .. ) ~~, a-r w ffiirfu ~ W1ifT
srf~ ~ fcrlrr ~; ~

(tT) lf~ ~, ;it ~ ""'" lJ~
crrn=;m ~ ~ ~ <n: ~ otT ifl(1'

srf'~ ~?
The Minister of Ecllu:atioD (Dr. 1[.

L. ShrlmaU): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

[(<r.) ;;fl, ~ 1

( .. ) ofr Of@ I

(tT) w.J ~r -:mIT I]

"Tm~SJm'{: S'ZI' ~ it
~111"'1(q'"T if 'IT ~ ~ gt'; ~
~ tf;;fi'f ~ lfT ~~r it ~ ffi ~, 'flfI' Ii;ft
~ ~ <n: SI'<mr :mrif of.T 'fo'IT ~ ?

~io lti'To ~o 1lI~ : ~ I1'f<11l'
~ iflTT ~1f1"iI'I': ~~~~ f~
~ otT ~ lfl'I';ftlf ~ 'f;T ~~

~ 1 il~q~~ f~f~it;;fr

1'~1J.~ ~4'rf~ (f.i' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~ ~f1mt'r ~ m~ q~ ~ rn
ttTfilf~~ ~ ~ 1 ;r;iriT f~
&(~f~~~«~'fi1lf~~

~~,"<n:~~~~tl
~ ~ mli qr "1'iT.('ft, ~ <n: ...mrt
~~I

"" fri~!I'mt : ~ it f;;rJf
~~*omit~~w
~T ~ i1mlfT ~, \t~ ~'i it 'HI' "l
~'li'tFIT~f~~~~fl~
;m ~ ~ ~ ifi'l ififl 'fi1lf ~;n qrmr
~~T?

~o ~To ,"0 '""''" : ~ ~ t
f~ ~ ~ f"" .. f"tlliiilfl ~ ~)
~ ~, ~) srWmi ~, ~ ~ lftf1fa-
~~~,~f~~<rt,
~~~Tfl\l'<l';:'!ff~~
~) ~ if; ~, a-fif 'll'i!A1 if; ~ ~
f;;ra;ftm~~)ri',;ft~ 1 m
~ ~ ~'ATi, ~ f~ fw;i if; ~
~~~f~,~~~
f'Oi~ ~ it; tf;ri 'fo) I

q, fri~ ~ : ~ ~T i1mlfT

tTqT ~ fit; 'fo'f ~ ~ ~fim' ~) ~T 1

~o ~'o ,,"0 ~1 : ~l{'fT fllf
~)@~~)~I

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the Central Government is going to provide for the funds or the State Government will be responsible for expenditure?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: This is a Central Institute. It will be financed by the Government of India.

Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: Will it be a voluntary organisation or will it be sponsored by the Government cf
India?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: This will be an autonomous organisation, and not a voluntary organisation. It will be financed .by the Government of India.

